Reinsurance (3) (24) (107) (976) (1,110)

As at 31 December 2018 49 433 1,441 3,352 5,275

Annuities in payment
Gross 1,131 4,274 8,713 8,217 22,335
Reinsurance 30 87 (59) (802) (744)

As at 31 December 2018 1,161 4,361 8,654 7,415 21,591

Within
one year

£m

In 1-5
years

£m

In 5-15
years

£m

Over 15
years

£m
Total

£m

Deferred annuities
Gross 48 353 1,368 4,618 6,387
Reinsurance (5) (29) (108) (1,345) (1,487)

As at 31 December 2017 43 324 1,260 3,273 4,900

Annuities in payment
Gross 858 3,310 6,993 7,445 18,606
Reinsurance 22 57 (97) (945) (963)

As at 31 December 2017 880 3,367 6,896 6,500 17,643

(e) Sensitivity analysis
In accordance with IFRS 4 and IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures”, the Directors have considered the effect on profit or loss and equity
at 31 December 2018 resulting from changes in a number of key assumptions. The effect of each of the assumption changes is considered in
isolation on the basis that all other key assumptions remain unaltered. The impact of this sensitivity analysis on profits is set out in the table
below.

Interest rates Inflation rates

31 December 2018

 Increase of
25bps

£m
Fall of 25bps

£m

Increase of
50bps

£m
Fall of 50bps

£m

Movement in assets (873) 924 1,337 (1,190)
Movement in liabilities 831 (887) (1,236) 1,169
Tax effect 8 (7) (19) 4

Movement in profit and equity (34) 30 82 (17)

Base mortality
(see below)

£m

Mortality
improvements

(see below)
£m

Renewal
expenses

(see below)
£m

Exchange rates
(see below)

£m

Credit spreads
increase of

25bps
£m

Movement in assets – – – 23 (524)
Movement in liabilities (26) (63) (120) (19) 536
Tax effect 5 12 23 (1) (2)

Movement in profit and equity (21) (51) (97) 3 10

41

PENSION INSUR ANCE CORPOR ATION PLC ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2018

10. INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND RELATED INSURANCE LIABILITIES (continued)
Interest rates Inflation rates

31 December 2017

 Increase of
25bps

£m
Fall of 25bps

£m

Increase of
50bps

£m
Fall of 50bps

£m

Movement in assets (775) 817 1,108 (989)
Movement in liabilities 791 (843) (1,127) 1,070
Tax effect (3) 5 4 (16)

Movement in profit and equity 13 (21) (15) 65

Base mortality
(see below)

£m

Mortality
improvements

(see below)
£m

Renewal
expenses

(see below)
£m

Exchange rates
(see below)

£m

Credit spreads
increase of

25bps
£m

Movement in assets – – – 15 (442)
Movement in liabilities (25) (65) (106) (12) 325
Tax effect 5 12 20 (1) 23

Movement in profit and equity (20) (53) (86) 2 (94)

The sensitivity of the IFRS profits to changes in credit spreads has reduced significantly at the end of 2018 compared to the prior year. This is as
a result of the methodology change made with regards to the allowance for credit defaults within the IFRS insurance liabilities (see note 10(b)
for further details). The change in credit default methodology removed a large element of the credit spread sensitivity, with the assumption now
being more dependent on upgrades/downgrades in credit ratings of assets in the underlying investment portfolio.

Parameters for exchange rate, longevity and renewal expense sensitivities